

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Nov 30, 2011, 10:21 am  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

No. 86563-9

**SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

WASHINGTON STATE NURSES ASSOCIATION, on behalf of certain  
employees it represents, and VIVIAN MAE HILL, individually and on  
behalf of others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

v.

SACRED HEART MEDICAL CENTER,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS  
LOCAL NO. 21 AND UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL  
WORKERS LOCAL NO. 141, UNITED STAFF NURSES UNION,  
*AMICI CURIAE***

Aaron Streepy, WSBA No. 38149  
James McGuinness, WSBA No. 23494  
McGuinness and Streepy Law Offices, LLC  
2505 South 320<sup>th</sup> St., Ste. # 670  
Federal Way, WA 98003  
Telephone: (253) 528-0278  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

ORIGINAL

**FILED**  
DEC - 7 2011  
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
*am*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

II. ISSUES OF CONCERN TO AMICI CURIAE..... 2

III. INTRODUCTION ..... 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

V. ARGUMENT..... 3

    A. Washington State Has a Long and Proud History of Protecting  
    Workers from Oppressive Conditions of Labor..... 3

    B. The Purpose of the MWA and IWA are Consistent. .... 6

    C. The MWA and IWA Should Be Interpreted to Avoid Conflicts and  
    Achieve Harmony in the Statutory Scheme..... 7

    D. The Court of Appeal’s Decision is Inconsistent with the Purpose of  
    the Statutory Scheme. .... 8

VI. CONCLUSION..... 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Legion Post #149 v. Washington State Dept. of Health</i> , 164 Wash.2d 570, 590, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....	5
<i>Bostain v. Food Exp., Inc.</i> , 159 Wash.2d 700, 711, 153 P.3d 846 (2007)..	5
<i>Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> , 140 Wash.2d 291, 300, 996 P.2d 582 (2000).....	3, 6
<i>Employco Pers. Services, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 117 Wash.2d 606, 614, 817 P.2d 1373 (1991).....	7
<i>Fahn v. Cowlitz County</i> , 93 Wash.2d 368, 374–75, 621 P.2d 1293 (1980).	5
<i>Hegwine v. Longview Fibre Co., Inc.</i> , 162 Wash.2d 340, 172 P.3d 688 (2007).....	5
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.</i> , 151 Wash.2d 853, 867-68, 93 P.3d 108 (2004).....	6
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Fire Fighters, Local 46 v. City of Everett</i> , 146 Wash.2d 29, 34, 42 P.3d 1265 (2002).....	3
<i>Kness v. Truck Trailer Equip. Co.</i> , 81 Wash.2d 251, 254-55, 501 P.2d 285 (1972).....	5
<i>Larsen v. Rice</i> , 100 Wash. 642, 171 P. 1037 (1918).....	4
<i>Parrish v. West Coast Hotel Co.</i> , 185 Wash. 581, 593, 55 P.2d 1083 (1936).....	4
<i>Peterson v. Hagan</i> , 56 Wash.2d 48, 54, 351 P.2d 127 (1960).....	5
<i>Pulcino v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 141 Wash.2d 629, 640, 9 P.3d 787 (2000).....	5
<i>Schneider v. Snyder's Foods, Inc.</i> , 95 Wash.App. 399, 976 P.2d 134 (1999).....	5, 6
<i>Smaby et al. v. Shrauger et al.</i> , 9 Wash.2d 691, 115 P.2d 967.....	4
<i>State ex rel. Peninsula Neighborhood Ass'n v. Washington State Dept. of Transp.</i> , 142 Wash.2d 328, 342, 12 P.3d 134 (2000).....	7
<i>State v. Bash</i> , 130 Wash.2d 594, 602, 925 P.2d 978 (1996).....	7
<i>State v. Chester</i> , 133 Wash.2d 15, 21, 940 P.2d 1374 (1997).....	7
<i>State v. O'Neill</i> , 103 wash.2d 853, 862, 700 P.2d 711 (1985)).....	8

*U.S. Tobacco Sales & Mktg. Co. v. Dep't of Revenue*, 96 Wash.App. 932, 938, 982 P.2d 652 (1999)..... 7

*Washington State Nurses Ass'n v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.*, 163 Wash. App. 272, 282, 258 P.3d 96 (2011)..... 9

*Wingert v. Yellow Freight Systems, Inc.*, 146 Wn.2d 841, 50 P.3d 256 (2002)..... passim

**Statutes**

RCW 49.12.010. .... 3, 7

RCW 49.12.270 ..... 4

RCW 49.46 (MWA)..... passim

RCW 49.46.005 ..... 7

RCW 49.60 ..... 4

RCW 70.160 ..... 4

**Regulations**

WAC 296-126-092(4) (IWA) ..... passim
